

**BEFORE THE UNITED STATES JUDICIAL PANEL
ON MULTIDISTRICT LITIGATION**

IN RE: FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE)
AGENCY, ET AL., PREFERRED STOCK) MDL Docket No. 2713
PURCHASE AGREEMENTS THIRD)
AMENDMENT LITIGATION)

**OPPOSITION OF PLAINTIFFS DAVID JACOBS AND GARY HINDES
TO FHFA'S MOTION FOR TRANSFER OF ACTIONS TO THE
U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Myron T. Steele (DE Bar No. 000002)
Michael A. Pittenger (DE Bar No. 3212)
Christopher N. Kelly (DE Bar No. 5717)
Alan R. Silverstein (DE Bar No. 5066)
1313 North Market Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-6000
msteele@potteranderson.com
mpittenger@potteranderson.com
ckelly@potteranderson.com
asilverstein@potteranderson.com

Dated: April 6, 2016

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs David Jacobs
and Gary Hinds*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND.....1

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. Transfer Is Inappropriate Because FHFA Cannot and Does Not Show that the Delaware Action Shares Complex Common Questions of Fact with the Other Designated Actions.....4

 II. Any Common Questions of Law Do Not Support Transfer.....7

 III. Transfer Would Not Serve the Convenience of the Parties and Witnesses, Nor Would it Promote the Efficient Conduct of the Four Actions.....8

 IV. Informal Coordination Will Be Effective and Sufficient.....11

 V. The U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia is Not the Proper Venue.....13

 A. Transfer Would Not Promote the Just Conduct of the Actions.....14

 B. The U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia Will Not Encourage Efficient Resolution.....16

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>In re: AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 1378 (J.P.M.L.)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re: Bally Total Fitness Holding Corp. Lifetime Membership Agreement Contract Litig.</i> , 883 F. Supp. 2d 1343 (J.P.M.L. 2012)..... | 6-7 |
| <i>In re: Brandywine Commc'ns Techs., LLC, Patent Litig.</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 1377 (J.P.M.L. 2013)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re: CleanNet Franchise Agreement Contract Litig.</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 1382 (J.P.M.L. 2014)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Concrete Pipe</i> , 302 F. Supp. 244 (J.P.M.L. 1969)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re: CVS Caremark Corp. Wage and Hour Emp't Practices Litig.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 1377 (J.P.M.L. 2010)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re: Cymbalta (Duloxetine) Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 1393 (J.P.M.L. 2014)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Eli Lilly & Co. (Cephalexin Monohydrate) Patent Litig.</i> , 446 F. Supp. 242 (J.P.M.L. 1978)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re: Garrison Diversion Unit Litig.</i> , 458 F. Supp. 223 (J.P.M.L. 1978)..... | 5, 13 |
| <i>In re: Global Tel*Link Corporation Inmate Calling Servs. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2651, 2015 WL 6080343 (J.P.M.L. Oct. 13, 2015) | 11, 12 |
| <i>In re Highway Acc. Near Rockville, Connecticut, on Dec. 30, 1972</i> , 388 F. Supp. 574 (J.P.M.L. 1975)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re: Impulse Monitoring, Inc., Humana Intraoperative Monitoring Servs. Claims & Employee Ret. Income Sec. Act (ERISA) Litig.</i> , 84 F. Supp. 3d 1376 (J.P.M.L. 2015)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re: Intuitive Surgical, Inc., Da Vinci Robotic Surgical Sys. Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 883 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (J.P.M.L. 2012)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re: Keith Russell Judd Voting Rights Litig.</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 1383 (J.P.M.L. 2011)..... | 7 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>In re: Kissi,</i> 923 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (J.P.M.L. 2013)..... | 5 |
| <i>In re: Klein,</i> 923 F. Supp. 2d 1373 (J.P.M.L. 2013)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re: Kmart Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,</i> 109 F. Supp. 3d 1368 (J.P.M.L. 2015)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re: LVNV Funding, LLC, Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (FDCPA) Litig.,</i> 96 F. Supp. 3d 1374 (J.P.M.L. 2015)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re: Medi-Cal Reimbursement Rate Reduction Litig.,</i> 652 F. Supp. 2d 1378 (J.P.M.L. 2009)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re: Ocala Funding, LLC, Commercial Litig.,</i> 867 F. Supp. 2d 1332 (J.P.M.L. 2012)..... | 4 |
| <i>In re Oklahoma Ins. Holding Co. Act Litig.,</i> 464 F. Supp. 961 (J.P.M.L. 1979)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re: Quest Integrity USA,</i> No. MDL 2671, 2015 WL 8540882 (J.P.M.L. Dec. 8, 2015)..... | 11, 13 |
| <i>In re: Removal from U.S. Marine Corps Reserve Active Status List Litig.,</i> 787 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (J.P.M.L. 2011)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>In re: Scotch Whiskey,</i> 299 F. Supp. 543 (J.P.M.L. 1969)..... | 5 |
| <i>In re: SFPP, L.P., Railroad Property Rights Litig.,</i> 121 F. Supp. 3d 1360 (J.P.M.L. 2015)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re: Skinnygirl Margarita Beverage Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,</i> 829 F. Supp. 2d 1380 (J.P.M.L. 2011)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re: Trans Union LLC Fair Credit Reporting Act (FCRA) Litig.,</i> 923 F. Supp. 2d 1374 (J.P.M.L. 2013)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Truck Acc. Near Alamogordo, New Mexico, on June 18, 1969,</i> 387 F. Supp. 732 (J.P.M.L. 1975)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re: Uber Techs., Inc., Wage & Hour Employment Practices,</i> No. MDL 2686, 2016 WL 439976 (J.P.M.L. Feb. 3, 2016)..... | 9, 11 |
| <i>In re Uranium Industry Antitrust Litig.,</i> 466 F. Supp. 958 (J.P.M.L. 1979)..... | 9 |

Perry Capital LLC v. Lew,
70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014).....14

Weinstein Enters., Inc. v. Orloff,
870 A.2d 499 (Del. 2005)3

STATUTES

| | Page(s) |
|-------------------------------|----------------|
| 8 DEL. C. § 220 | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1407..... | 4 |
| VA. CODE ANN. § 13.1-773..... | 4 |
